© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 36]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 Aavani 23, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2046

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

HOME DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Cinemas (Regulation) Rules	S	 	34
Tamil Nadu Special Police Youth Brigade Rules, 2013			
Amendment to Notification		 	34

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOME DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Cinemas (Regulation) Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 609, Home (Cinema), 18th August 2015.]

No. SRO A-13/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Cinemas (Regulation) Act, 1955 (Tamil Nadu Act IX of 1955), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Cinemas (Regulation) Rules, 1957:—

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 8, for the expression "an Officer of the Directorate of Information and Public Relations not below the rank of an Information and Public Relations Officer", the expression "an Officer of the Directorate of Information and Public Relations not below the rank of an Assistant Public Relations Officer" shall be substituted.

Tamil Nadu Special Police Youth Brigade Rules, 2013.

Amendment to Notification

[G.O. Ms. No. 615, Home (Pol.14), 20th August 2015, ஆவணி 3, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO A-14/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the Tamil Nadu Special Police Youth Brigade Act, 2013 (Tamil Nadu Act 3 of 2013), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Special Police Youth Brigade Rules, 2013:—

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, for rule 6, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"6. Absorption in the Tamil Nadu Police Force.— Members of the Youth Brigade who have completed one year of service in the Youth Brigade and who have successfully completed training in all the areas will be eligible to appear at a common state-level written examination to be conducted by the Tamil Nadu Uniformed Services Recruitment Board, separately. Successful candidates who qualify in that written examination will be absorbed in the post of Constable in the Tamil Nadu Special Police Subordinate Service, based on merits and availability of vacancies in that post by following communal reservation. The written examination shall consist of question in General Knowledge and Basic Policing as follows:—

Marks (2)
60
40
100

The minimum qualifying marks in the written examination shall be 35."

APURVA VARMA, Principal Secretary to Government.